FINAL DETERMINATION
PERMITTEE
Waste Management Inc. of Florida
Monarch Hill Landfill
2700 Wiles Road
Pompano Beach, Florida  33073
PERMITTING AUTHORITY
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Department)
Division of Air Resource Management
Office of Permitting and Compliance
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #5505
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
PROJECT
Final Permit No. 0112094-010-AV
Monarch Hill Landfill
The purpose of this project is to renew the Title V air operation permit for the above referenced facility.
The Title V air operation permit was processed using a parallel review.
PUBLIC NOTICE
A Written Notice of Intent to Issue Air Permits to Waste Management Inc. of Florida for the existing Monarch Hill Landfill located in Broward County at 2700 Wiles Road in Pompano Beach, Florida, was clerked on January 4, 2016.
The applicant published the Public Notice in Sun-Sentinel in Broward County, Florida on January 17, 2016.  The draft/proposed Title V air operation permit was available for public inspection at the permitting authority’s office in Tallahassee.  The Department received the proof of publication on January 27, 2016.
No requests for an administrative hearing or requests for an extension of time in which to file a petition for an administrative hearing were received by the Agency Clerk in the Department’s Office of General Counsel.
COMMENTS
On January 4, 2016, the Department informed U.S. EPA Region 4 that the Title V air operation permit was being processed using a parallel review.
No comments on the permit were received from the public or U.S. EPA during the 30-day public comment period; however, comments were received from the Applicant.  The comments were not considered significant enough to reissue the draft/proposed Title V air operation permit and require another Public Notice, therefore, the draft/proposed Title V air operation permit was changed.  The comments are addressed below.
All changes are emphasized with yellow highlight in this document only.  Additions to the permit are indicated below by double underline.  Deletions from the permit are indicated below by strike through.
Comments from the Applicant dated and received via email on February 11, 2016
The applicant’s comments as submitted and reproduced below reference the permitting document, page number, and text with requested changes shown and highlighted in red text.  Some of the comments from the applicant were similar in nature and were grouped and addressed together by the Department below.
Comments
1. Statement of Basis, Page SOB-3 of 4.
PSD: The existing facility is not classified as a Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) major facility for carbon monoxide (CO), nitrogen oxides (NOx), and sulfur dioxides (SOx). The existing facility is not a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
Permit, Page 3 of 27.
Subsection C. Applicable Requirements
Based on the Title V air operation permit renewal application received on October 5, 2015, the existing facility is not a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs). The existing facility is not classified as a Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) major facility for carbon monoxide (CO), nitrogen oxides (NOx), and sulfur dioxides (SOx).
WMIF Comment:  Monarch Hill is a major stationary source for CO, NOx, and SOx; however, the site is an area source of HAPs.
Response:  Review of the permit application, specifically the attached, “Section C AIR EMISSIONS CALCULATIONS AND MODELING” shows that emissions are greater than the 250 tons per year (TPY), which classifies the facility as an existing PSD major stationary source.  For example, using the 212 ppm limit for NOx emissions and the turbine gas characteristics, as shown in this Section C the annual emission values were calculated to be 598.2 TPY, which is greater than the 250 PSD major stationary source threshold.  The PSD classification is corrected for the facility.  However, in the Department’s statewide permitting formats we are not specifying those pollutants for which the facility is PSD major in that note.
The HAP classification for the facility is mentioned on Page SOB-2 of 4 as - “Title I - HAP:  The existing facility is not a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAP).”  The HAP classification for the facility is independent of the PSD classification for the facility.  As a result, the second sentence in the requested change under the “PSD” heading is not inserted.
Corrections are made to the Statement of Basis and the permit as follows:
Statement of Basis, Page SOB-3 of 4:
 “PSD:  The existing facility is not classified as a Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) major facility.”
Permit, Page 3 of 27:
[bookmark: SectionIC]“Subsection C.  Applicable Requirements.
Based on the Title V air operation permit renewal application received on October 5, 2015, the existing facility is not a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).  The existing facility is not classified as a Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) major facility.  A summary of important applicable requirements is shown in the following table.”
2. Permit, Page 4 of 27.
FW4. Odor Remediation Plan. The facility shall be operated to control objectionable odors in accordance with Rule 62-296.320(2), F.A.C. [Rule 62-701.530(3)(b), F.A.C.]
WMIF Comment:  WMIF requests deleting this entire condition since the cited rule (Chapter 62-701 FAC) is a solid waste regulation and this condition is already present in the landfill’s solid waste permit and should not be duplicated or included in the air permit.
Response:  The Department is inserting this condition into all Title V air operation permits for landfills.  Consequently, the condition will not be removed.
3. Permit, Page 7 of 27.
A.4.  Landfills - Collection System Temperature Requirements. The permittee requested and received approval to establish higher landfill gas temperatures for several all of the interior wellheads (extraction wells) in the gas collection system. The owner or operator shall operate each interior wellhead in the collection system with a landfill gas temperature less than the approved maximums. Approvals as of the submitted permit renewal
application are included in Appendix AOPV, Alternate Operating Parameter Values for specified gas extraction wells. [Rule 62-204.800(8)(b), F.A.C.; 40 CFR 60.753(c); and, U.S. EPA approval dated April 28, 2000.]
WMIF Comment:  The approved alternate operating parameter is a facility-wide variance.
Response:  That is correct.
Specific Condition A.4. is corrected as follows:
“A.4.  Landfills - Collection System Temperature Requirements.  The permittee requested and received approval to establish higher landfill gas temperatures for severalall of the interior wellheads (extraction wells) in the gas collection system.  The owner or operator shall operate each interior wellhead in the collection system with a landfill gas temperature less than the approved maximums.  Approvals as of the submitted permit renewal application are included in Appendix AOPV, Alternate Operating Parameter Values for specified gas extraction wells.  [Rule 62-204.800(8)(b), F.A.C.; 40 CFR 60.753(c); and, U.S. EPA approval dated April 28, 2000.]”
4. Permit, Page 11 of 27.
B.6.  Gas Turbines Nitrogen Oxides (NOx) Emissions.  The owner or operator shall not cause to be discharged into the atmosphere from any stationary gas turbine, any gases which contain nitrogen oxides in excess of 212 ppm {equivalent to 136.6 lbs/hour and 598.2 tons/year, based on the calculation in the permit renewal application.}
WMIF Comment:  Since the past permits have had a permit limit for concentration of 212 ppmv WMIF requests that the equivalent loading of 598.2 tpy and 136.6 lb/hr be removed for consistency.
Permit, Page 12 of 27.
B.7.  Gas Turbines Sulfur Dioxide (SOx) Emissions.  The owner or operator shall comply with one or the other of the following conditions:
(a) The gases discharged into the atmosphere from any stationary gas turbine shall not contain sulfur dioxide in excess of 0.015 percent by volume at 15 percent oxygen and on a dry basis; or,
(b) the gaseous fuel for any stationary gas turbine shall not contain total sulfur in excess of 0.8 percent by weight (8000 ppmw) {equivalent to 297.2 lbs/hour and 1,301.8 tons/year, based on the calculation in the permit renewal application.}
WMIF Comment:  Since the past permits have had a permit limit for concentration of 0.015% or 8000 ppm ppmv WMIF requests that the equivalent loading of 1,301.8 tpy and 297.2 lb/hr be removed for consistency.
Response:  That is correct, the previous Title V air operation permit did not contain equivalent lbs/hour and tons/year (TPY) values.  The referenced language contained within curly brackets, i.e., “{” and “}”, as a note contains equivalent lbs/hour and TPY values - they are not limits rather simply calculated values from the permit renewal application.  In light of the PSD classification for the facility which is based on TPY values and also for the annual operation report/annual emission fee calculations the equivalent lbs/hour and TPY values can be helpful.  They were intended to be for informational purposes.  As requested, the equivalent lbs/hour and TPY value language is removed.
Specific Condition B.6. is corrected as follows:
“B.6.  Gas Turbines Nitrogen Oxides (NOx) Emissions.  The owner or operator shall not cause to be discharged into the atmosphere from any stationary gas turbine, any gases which contain nitrogen oxides in excess of 212 ppm {equivalent to:  136.6 lbs/hour and 598.2 tons/year, based on the calculation in the permit renewal application}.  [40 CFR 60.332(c); and, Permit No. 0112094-002-AC.] 
…”
Specific Condition B.7. is corrected as follows:
“B.7.  Gas Turbines Sulfur Dioxide (SO2) Emissions.  The owner or operator shall comply with one or the other of the following conditions:
(a) The gases discharged into the atmosphere from any stationary gas turbine shall not contain sulfur dioxide in excess of 0.015 percent by volume at 15 percent oxygen and on a dry basis; or,
(b) The gaseous fuel for any stationary gas turbine shall not contain total sulfur in excess of 0.8 percent by weight (8000 ppmw) {equivalent to:  297.2 lbs/hour and 1,301.8 tons/year, based on the calculation in the permit renewal application }.
[40 CFR 60.333]
5. Permit, Page 13 of 27.
B.18.  Excess Emissions from Malfunctions. In the case of excess emissions resulting from malfunctions, each owner or operator shall notify the Compliance Authority in accordance with Rule 62-4.130, F.A.C. A full written report on the malfunctions shall be submitted in a quarterly report, if requested by the Compliance Authority or on a semiannual basis as required by §63.10(d)(5). [Rule 62-210.700(6), F.A.C.]
WMIF Comment:  Monarch Hill is subject to the National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills, 40 CFR Part 63 Subparts A and AAAA (NESHAP) and is an affected source per §63.1945(b). Monarch is subject to reporting excess emissions resulting from malfunctions on a semi-annual basis required by §63.10(d)(5).
Response:  The three T-4500 Solar Centaur combustion turbines are regulated under the NSPS 40 CFR 60, Subpart GG.  The combustion turbines are not specifically regulated under the NESHAP 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart AAAA.  The provision cited from the NESHAP does not apply to the combustion turbines.  Note that the facility is not automatically required to submit this report quarterly, rather only if requested by the Compliance Authority.  No change is made.
6. Permit, Subsection D. Emission Units 012, 013, 014 - Emergency Generators
General WMIF Comment:  The current permit conditions do not appear to address certified engines per 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart IIII. Based on this comment, the following changes are suggested:
General Response:  The Department has been using standardized permit language for engines state-wide.  Specific Conditions D.17. & D.33. do contain provisions for an owner or operator to purchase a certified engine.
Permit, Page 22 of 27.
D.14.  The following emission standards and limitations apply to this an engine that is not certified and maintained per manufacturer recommendations:
a. NMHC + NOx Emissions. Non-methane hydrocarbons and nitrogen oxide emissions shall not exceed 4.0 g/KW-hr {equivalent to: 4.2 lbs/hour}. [40 CFR 60.4205(b)]
b. CO Emissions. Carbon monoxide emissions shall not exceed 3.5 g/KW-hr {equivalent to: 3.7 lbs/hour}. [40 CFR 60.4205(b)]
c. PM emissions. Particulate matter emissions shall not exceed 0.20 g/KW-hr {equivalent to: 0.2 lbs/hour}. [40 CFR 60.4205(b)]
Permit, Page 23 of 27.
D.18.  Performance Test. Performance test must be conducted according to the in-use testing procedures in 40 CFR 1039, Subpart F if the engine is not certified and maintained per manufacturer recommendations. [40 CFR 60.4212]
Permit, Page 23 of 27.
D.20. 18a.  Not to exceed (NTE) Standards. Exhaust emissions from stationary CI ICE that are complying with the emission standards must not exceed the not to exceed (NTE) numerical requirements, rounded to the same number of decimal places as the applicable standard, determined from the following equation: NTE = (1.25) x (Standard). [40 CFR 60.4212]
WMIF Comment:  WMIF requests to move this condition under Condition D.18 as it applies to the performance testing.
Permit, Page 25 of 27.
Emission Standards and Limitations
The following emission standards and limitations apply to an engine that is not certified and maintained per manufacturer recommendations:
D.28.  NMHC + NOx Emissions. Non-methane hydrocarbons and nitrogen oxide emissions shall not exceed 4.0 g/KW-hr {equivalent to: 1.1 lb/hour}. [40 CFR 60.4205(b)]
D.29.  CO Emissions. Carbon monoxide emissions shall not exceed 5.0 g/KW-hr {equivalent to: 1.4 lb/hour}. [40 CFR 60.4205(b)]
D.30.  PM Emissions. Particulate matter emissions shall not exceed 0.30 g/KW-hr {equivalent to: 0.1 lb/hour}. [40 CFR 60.4205(b)]
Permit, Page 25 of 27.
D.34.  Performance Tests. Any performance tests conducted pursuant to 40 CFR 60, Subpart IIII must be according to the in-use testing procedures in 40 CFR 1039, Subpart F if the engine is not certified and maintained per manufacturer recommendations. [40 CFR 60.4212]
Permit, Page 26 of 27.
D.36. 34a.  Not to exceed (NTE) Standards. Exhaust emissions from stationary CI ICE that are complying with the emission standards must not exceed the not to exceed (NTE) numerical requirements, rounded to the same number of decimal places as the applicable standard, determined from the following equation: NTE = (1.25) x (Standard). [40 CFR 60.4212]
WMIF Comment: WMIF requests to move this condition under Condition D.34 as it applies to the performance testing.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Response:  Some of the suggested changes are considered to be minor clarifications to the Department’s standardized permit language.  However, the suggested change to specific condition D.14. is not.  Nor is the qualifying statement for specific conditions D.28. to D.30., i.e., The following emission standards and limitations apply to an engine that is not certified and maintained per manufacturer recommendations.  For specific conditions, D.14., D.28., D.29. and D.30., even though emissions testing is not required so long as an engine is certified and maintained per manufacturer recommendations, the emissions standards in the referenced conditions still apply to the engines.
The suggested changes with regard to specific conditions D.20. & D.36. are not made as the current placement is considered to be acceptable to the Department.
The remaining suggested clarifications are made as follows:
“D.18.  Performance Test.  Performance test must be conducted according to the in-use testing procedures in 40 CFR 1039, Subpart F if the engine is not certified and maintained per manufacturer recommendations.  [40 CFR 60.4212]”
“ …
“D.34.  Performance Tests.  Any performance tests conducted pursuant to 40 CFR 60, Subpart IIII must be according to the in-use testing procedures in 40 CFR 1039, Subpart F if the engine is not certified and maintained per manufacturer recommendations. [40 CFR 60.4212]”
CONCLUSION
The final action of the Department is to issue the final Title V air operation permit renewal with the administrative corrections and/or clarifications as noted above.
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